A Comprehensive Design and Simulation of Highly
Inductive Bi-directional Wireless Power Transfer.
Chethan Talkad Keshavamurthy
FEV UK Ltd.
Coventry, UK
Payal Rajendra Chavan
Department of Electronic and

series (SS) compensation, with power ratings ranging from 1.5
kW to 20 kW [4], [6], [8]. For example, an LCL-based system
with reversible rectifiers and a 4 cm air gap showed efficient
power transfer under dynamic loads [6]. Coil design
parameters such as wire gauge and core type significantly
affect efficiency and operating range [4]. DC bus integration
and phase shift control facilitate bidirectional power flow [8].
Control strategies range from H-bridge inverters functioning
as buck/boost converters [3] to dual microcontroller systems
with PI controllers and VCOs for phase and frequency
synchronization [15]. Efficiency improvements up to 95.2%
have been achieved using zero-voltage switching (ZVS) and
multi-active-bridge (MAB) converters with LCC
compensation [17]. DAB converters integrated with LCC
This article has been accepted for publication in a future proceedings of this conference, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication.
Citation information: DOI: 10.1109/UPEC65436.2025.11279803, 2025 60th International Universities Power Engineering Conference (UPEC)
For the purpose of open access, the author has applied a Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) licence to any Author Accepted Manuscript version arising.
networks utilize fundamental harmonic analysis (FHA) to
optimize resonant parameters within SAE J2954 frequency
standards (65–85 kHz) [18]. Systems with large air gaps (10–

ECCE Europe), Warsaw, Poland, 2017, pp. P.1-P.12, doi:
10.23919/EPE17ECCEEurope.2017.8099387.
[4] D. Ahmad et al., "A Bidirectional Wireless Power Transfer for Electric
Vehicle Charging in V2G System," 2019 International Conference on
Electrical, Communication, and Computer Engineering (ICECCE),
Swat, Pakistan, 2019, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICECCE47252.2019.8940646.
[5] Venkatesan, M.; Rajamanickam, N.; Vishnuram, P.; Bajaj, M.; Blazek,
V.; Prokop, L.; Misak, S. A Review of Compensation Topologies and
Control Techniques of Bidirectional Wireless Power Transfer Systems
for Electric Vehicle Applications. Energies 2022, 15, 7816.
[6] U. K. Madawala and D. J. Thrimawithana, "A Bidirectional Inductive
Power Interface for Electric Vehicles in V2G Systems," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 10, pp. 4789-4796,
Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2011.2114312.
[7] O. C. Onar et al., "20-kW Bi-directional Wireless Power Transfer
System with Energy Storage System Connectivity," 2020 IEEE
Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), New
Orleans, LA, USA, 2020, pp. 3208-3214, doi:
10.1109/APEC39645.2020.9124047.
[8] A. A. S. Mohamed, A. Berzoy and O. Mohammed, "Power Flow
Modeling of Wireless Power Transfer for EVs Charging and
Discharging in V2G Applications," 2015 IEEE Vehicle Power and
Propulsion Conference (VPPC), Montreal, QC, Canada, 2015, pp. 1-6,
doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2015.7352995.
[9] A. A. S. Mohamed, F. G. N. de Almeida and O. Mohammed,
"Harmonics-based steady-state mathematical model of bidirectional
inductive wireless power transfer system in V2G applications," 2016
IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference and Expo (ITEC),
Dearborn, MI, USA, 2016, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ITEC.2016.7520197.
[10] Bertoluzzo, M.; Giacomuzzi, S.; Kumar, A. Design of a Bidirectional
Wireless Power Transfer System for Vehicle-to-Home
Applications. Vehicles 2021, 3, 406-425.
[11]  “Modeling, Analysis, and Implementation of Series-Series
Compensated Inductive Coupled Power Transfer (ICPT) System for an
Electric Vehicle” in Journal of Electrical and computer engineering,
DOI:10.1155/2020/9561523
[12] A. Aktas, E. Aydin, O. C. Onar, G. -J. Su, B. Ozpineci and L. M.
Tolbert, "Medium-Duty Delivery Truck Integrated Bidirectional
Wireless Power Transfer System with Grid and Stationary Energy
Storage System Connectivity," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and
Selected Topics in Power Electronics, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2024.3429509.
[13] J. A. P. Lopes, P. M. R. Almeida, and F. J. Soares, “Using vehicle-to-
grid to maximize the integration of intermittent renewable energy
resources in islanded electric grids,” 2009 International Conference on
Clean Electrical Power, ICCEP 2009, pp. 290–295, 2009.
[14] M. Mohammad et al., "Bidirectional LCC–LCC-Compensated 20-kW
Wireless Power Transfer System for Medium-Duty Vehicle Charging,"
in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 7, no. 3,
pp. 1205-1218, Sept. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2021.3049138.
[15] Y. Tang, Y. Chen, U. K. Madawala, D. J. Thrimawithana and H. Ma,
"A New Controller for Bidirectional Wireless Power Transfer
Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 10,
pp. 9076-9087, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2785365.
[16] B. SARRAZIN, A. DERBEY, P. ALBOUY, J. -P. FERRIEUX, G.
MEUNIER and J. -L. SCHANEN, "Bidirectional Wireless Power
Transfer System with Wireless Control for Electrical Vehicle," 2019
IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC),
Anaheim, CA, USA, 2019, pp. 3137-3143, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2019.8721800.
[17] C. S. Wong, J. Liu, L. Cao and K. H. Loo, "A SWISS-Rectifier-Based
Single-Stage Three-Phase Bidirectional AC–DC Inductive-Power-
Transfer Converter for Vehicle-to-Grid Applications," in IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 3, pp. 4152-4166,
March 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3220327.
[18] E. N. Esfahani, I. Bhattacharya, W. Adepoju and A. Olatunji,
"Modeling and Tuning of Parameters of a Bidirectional Wireless Power
Transfer For interfacing EVs with the DC Smart Grids," 2022 IEEE
Vehicle Power and Propulsion Conference (VPPC), Merced, CA,
USA, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/VPPC55846.2022.10003443.
[19] H. Ben Sassi, F. Errahimi, N. Essbai and C. Alaoui, "V2G and Wireless
V2G concepts: State of the Art and Current Challenges," 2019
International Conference on Wireless Technologies, Embedded and
Intelligent Systems (WITS), Fez, Morocco, 2019, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/WITS.2019.8723851.
[20] K. Song, C. Zhu, K. -E. Koh, D. Kobayashi, T. Imura and Y. Hori,
"Modeling and design of dynamic wireless power transfer system for
EV applications," IECON 2015 - 41st Annual Conference of the IEEE
Industrial Electronics Society, Yokohama, Japan, 2015, pp. 005229-
005234, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2015.7392922.
[21] G. A. Covic and J. T. Boys, "Modern Trends in Inductive Power
Transfer for Transportation Applications," in IEEE Journal of
Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 1, no. 1, pp.
28-41, March 2013, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2013.2264473.
[22] Robert W. Erickson, Fundamentals of Power Electronics. 31 Jan. 2001,
pp 120-150.
[23] D. Ahmad et al., “A Bidirectional Wireless Power Transfer for Electric
Vehicle Charging in V2G System,” 2019 International Conference on